## TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2022-4-3

## RESOLUTION APPOINTING VINCENT BARRY GARGIULO AS FULL TIME POLICE OFFICER

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield believes it is in the best interest of the public to hire additional police officers: and

**WHEREAS**, a hiring process for the position of patrolman was conducted by the Township after advertising for same; and

**WHEREAS**, Vincent Barry Gargiulo has successfully passed all elements of the hiring process; and

**WHEREAS**, Mr. Gargiulo possesses all of the qualifications required by state statue and township ordinance; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief of Police has recommended the Township Committee appoint Vincent Barry Gargiulo to fill a position as full time police officer;

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IS RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey that Vincent Barry Gargiulo is hereby appointed as full-time police officer for the Township of Chesterfield, effective April 4, 2022; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that Mr. Gargiulo is hired at step 1 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Township of Chesterfield and the Chesterfield Police FOP Lodge 114, Fraternal Order of Police; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this appointment is subject to the probationary period outlined in Chapter 42-8A (1) of the Code of the Township of Chesterfield, waiver of Class II certification to a full certification and successful completion of EMT Certification with Defibrillation.

## CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

	~~~~~~	~~~~~~	~~~~~~
I, Caryn M. Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on April 14, 2022 at which a quorum was present.			
			Caryn M. Hoyer, RMC Township Clerk